06-01-2005

# 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1594 RECOF (Rev. 03/01) TD 1(	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  J.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	· · · · ·
Tab settings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Aurora Chemicals Ltd.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Assignment Merger	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:ALL-WELD COMPANY LIMITED  Internal Address:Street Address:49 Passmore Avenue  City:ScarboroughState:OntarioZip:M1V_4T1  Individual(s) citizenshipMAY 2 3 2005  Individual PartnershipMAY 2 3 2005  Corporation-State
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other
Other Execution Date: May 18, 2005	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:   (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?   Yes  No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  Reg. No. 2,246,996  tached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Riches, McKenzie & Herbert LLP  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800	8. Deposit account number:
City: Toronto State: Ontario Zip: M4W 3J5	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
, 4	ignature  or sheet, attachments, and document:  Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

05/31/2005 JJALLAH2 00000012 2246996

01 FC:8521

40.00 DP

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

This Confirmatory Assignment is made this 16th day of May, 2005

### BETWEEN:

- (1) VENDOR: AURORA CHEMICALS LTD., whose principal place of business is at 110 Industrial Parkway North, Aurora, Ontario, L4G 3H4, Canada ("the Assignor"); and
- (2) PURCHASER: ALL-WELD COMPANY LIMITED, of 49 Passmore Avenue, Scarborough, Ontario, MIV 471, Canada ("the Assignee")

#### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor was the registered proprietor of United States trademark registration 2,246,996 for the trademark AURORA; and
- (B) The Assignor effective March 4, 2004 assigned the Trademark to the Assignee pursuant to an Assignment dated March 4, 2004;

#### WHEREAS:

(C) At the time of transfer of rights in the trademark on March 4, 2004, the Assignor also transferred to the Assignee all goodwill attached to the trademark AURORA;

#### NOW THEREFORE:

(D) Pursuant to the obligations of the Assignor under a Bill of Sale dated March 4, 2004, the Assignee agrees to execute this document as being reasonably necessary for the proper assignment and recordal of the transfer of rights in the trademark in the U.S. Trademarks Office.

#### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

The Assignor hereby states and confirms that effective March 4, 2004, the Assignor sold, assigned and transferred onto the Assignee, all the trademark rights and common law rights in and to the trademark AURORA identified in U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,246,996, registered May 25, 1999 together with any goodwill attached thereto including that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the mark, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the said interest could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if the said assignment and sale had not been made.

EXECUTED at Aurora, Ontario, Canada, this 15th

day of May, 2005.

**AURORA CHEMICALS LTD** 

Name: OR. U. Erom CA SCITEMAN - PANGERA

Title: PLAKIDI-T

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/23/2005 REEL: 003167 FRAME: 0324